
OMB Granicus Review 
 

Granicus Title First Amendment to Cyber Response Team and Legal Services Agreement. 

Granicus ID# 25-0693A Reference # n/a Date 05/1/2025 
 

Mark all Applicable Boxes: 
Type of Review 

CIP  Grant  Other  X Revenue  Project  
 

Fiscal Information: 
New Contract (Y/N)  N Original Amount n/a 

Fund(s) 5005 Amount of Change (+/-) $0 

Cost Center(s) 370010 Total Amount  n/a 

Program(s) 1933 Amount Available n/a 

Account(s) 531001 Included in Applicable 
Budget? (Y/N) 

Y Included in the FY25 
Adopted Budget Fiscal Year(s) FY25 

Description & Comments 
(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.) 

BTS is requesting approval to amend a contract for Cyber Security Response with Mullen 
Coughlin, LLC. 
 

 The First Amendment increases the self-insured retention amount from $250,000 to 
$500,000 and updates the hourly rates for legal personnel. 

 There is no retainer for Cyber Coach and my understanding is there are no costs 
associated with this unless there is an incident. If there is an incident, Pinellas County 
has an out-of-pocket cost of $500,000. All eligible items beyond $500,000 are 
reimbursable by insurance policies. 

o Example I: An event costs the County $300,000. The County pays $300,000 out-
of-pocket and does not cross the $500,000 threshold. No funds are reimbursable, 
and the County will have to pay all $300,000. 

o Example II: An event costs the County $1,000,000. The County pays $500,000 
out-of-pocket and everything eligible beyond $500,000 is reimbursable by 
insurance coverage. County pays only $500,000 out of pocket. 

 Funding for this contract is budgeted in FY25 in the Risk Financing Fund in the 
Department of Administrative Services.  

 
 
 

 

Analyst: Chris Rose     Ok to Sign:   


